New Hampithire

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council October 22, 2018

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with The Gorman Group, LLC
(Vendor 167885) of Albany, NY on the basis of a low bid of $2,129,987.50 for pavement preservation
on 1-93, beginning at Exit 20 in Tilton and extending northerly just south of Exit 22 in Sanbornton, from
the date of Governor and Council approval through August 23, 2019 unless extended by the Department
in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2019 and is contingent upon the availability and continued
appropriation of funds in Fiscal Year 2020 as follows, with the ability to adjust encumbrances through
the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2019 EY 2020
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $1,800,000.00 $329,987.50

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $106,499.38 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5%
of the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2019 FY 2020
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $106,499.38

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan under the T1 Pavement
and Preservation Program. This project involves pavement preservation on 1-93, beginning at Exit 20 in
Tilton and extends northerly to a pavement joint just south of Exit 22 in Sanbornton. Included in the
project are all of the ramps at Exit 20, two median crossovers and the Southbound Rest Area in
Sanbornton. The Northbound and Southbound barrels extend from MM 57.1 to MM 60.8, for a total of
7.4 miles with an additional 1.6 miles for the Exit 20 ramps. This project is part of the CY 2019 Tier |
Preservation Program. The mainline work involves full width micro-milling, crack filling, bonded
wearing course treatment and 2” spot inlays with fog seal and aggregate cover for shoulders. Ramp
work involves 2” inlays and bonded wearing course treatment. The rest area work involves 2” leveling

Kvigig A1l 02 OAS L%b %”7



course, 1” high strength overlay and 1.5” spot inlays. Bridge work involves the repair of asphaltic plug
expansion joints, 4 on the 1-93 NB bridge and 4 on the 1-93 SB bridge, located along the Tilton-
Sanbornton town line.

This project, part of the annual Federal Resurfacing Program, will result in a pavement structure that
meets current and future traffic loading and will extend the life of the existing infrastructure and
eliminate the need for more costly improvements in the short-term future.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. The project was not surveyed and
therefore, items have been quantified based on field observations, as-built plans, and aerial photos.
Field adjustments may be required due to varying conditions. Asphalt prices are currently in escalation.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available and the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure.
Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of
Administrative Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the
Department of Transportation.

This project funding is 80% federal funds with 20% state match. Turnpike toll credit is being utilized
for match requirements, effectively using 100% federal funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Sincerely,

lb’n f. )A]\dn.«

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/md

Department Estimate: §2,219,456.24
Contract Amount: $2.129.987.50
Under Estimate: $ 89,468.74
Attachments



TILTON-SANBORNTON
X-A004(749)
41787

September 4, 2018

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project involves pavement preservation on [-93, beginning at Exit 20 in Tilton and
extends northerly to a pavement joint just south of Exit 22 in Sanbornton. Included in the project are all of
the ramps at Exit 20, two median crossovers and the Southbound Rest Area in Sanbornton. The
Northbound and Southbound barrels extend from MM 57.1 to MM 60.8, for a total of 7.4 miles with an
additional 1.6 miles for the Exit 20 ramps.

This project is part of the CY 2019 Tier 1 Preservation Program. The mainline work involves full width
micro-milling, crack filling, bonded wearing course treatment and 2” spot inlays with fog seal and
aggregate cover for shoulders. Ramp work involves 2” inlays and bonded wearing course treatment. The
rest area work involves '42” leveling course, 1” high strength overlay and 1.5” spot inlays. Bridge work
involves the repair of asphaltic plug expansion joints, 4 on the 1-93 NB bridge and 4 on the 1-93 SB bridge,
located along the Tilton-Sanbornton town line,

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% (Federal Resurfacing) with anticipated utilization of Turnpike Toll Credits
for the State’s 20% match.

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. The project was not
surveyed and therefore, items have been quantified based on field observations, as-built plans, and aerial
photos. Field adjustments may be required due to varying conditions. Asphalt prices are currently in
escalation.

PROJECT INITIATED: This project was initiated through the 2018 Tier 1 Pavement Preservation
Program.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: This project, part of the annual Federal Resurfacing Program, will result
in a pavement structure that meets current and future traffic loading and will extend the life of the existing
infrastructure and eliminate the need for more costly improvements in the short-term future.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: One lane will be closed at a time at night for construction limited to
Monday through Thursday nights. A 16-foot minimum lane width will be provided at all time when using
one-lane traffic on 1-93. All Exit 20 NB and SB ramps will be closed at night, one at a time, with signed
detours in place. Work Zone Significance has been determined to be non-significant at the August 17,
2018 TCC Meeting.

COMPLETION DATE: August 23, 2019.

SAGlobal\B 1 4-FinanceContrects\Contracis\SP15-Map\d | 787_SPIS.doc



" TILTON -

SANBORNTON

93

;
]
v in
.

) Glfies Rond

Pemigawdsspt fiver
Co ;

i %)
WWinnipesaukes River \

RULE

N\

0y

Lt

D

LEGEND

———— Streams
[:'":] Water Bodies
e |JS Routes
State Routes
== |nterstates
Local Roads

— — — Town Boundary

Department of Tranaportation

| ; “State # 41787 oy
Fedgr’al #: X-A004 (749)’

Y

“LOCATION-MAP




N&N km Ay‘rg ABC Bid Data

. - . TILTON-SANSORNTON
e tment o rans riation

par f Transportation 41787

X-A004(749)

.

PROJECT: TILTON-SANBORNTON Awarded To:  GORMAN GROUP LLC, THE

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 41787 200 CHURCH STREET

FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-A004(749) ALBANY, NY 12202

DATE BIDS OPEN: October 11, 2018, 2:00

SCOPE OF WORK: Pavement preservation with assodiated evaluations of drainage and guardrail 193 MM Amount: $2,129,987.50 Certified by: PETERESTAMNAS

57.2 to 60.9 Dirscior of Project Development

COMPLETION DATE: August 23, 2019 Award Date:

LOCATION: Belknap

Summary of Bidders

Contractor Bid Amount Rank
Pl M E N s, phorey i 32,.12998%50’:73;3;?"

ALL STATES ASPHALT INC
325 AMHERST ROAD, PO Box 91, SUNDERLAND MA 01375
g’ EfIN' EJUSTRIEST;IN; PR

[

Monday, October 15, 2018

Page 10f 6



QORMANK GROUP LLC, THE .
CHURCH

ALBANY, NY 11202

ALL STATES
s

SUNOERLAND, MA 01378

ASPHALT. INC.
T ROAD

ftem No, Dascription unit Quantity  { Unit Price ] Totu Unit Price | rom Unit Price | votal
Items
30432 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 845.00 $25.60 $21632.00 £30.00 $25,350.00 $50.00 $42,250.00
403.11 HOT BITUMINGUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD TON 70.00 $100.00 $7.000.00 $119.60 $3,372.00 $150.00 $10,500,00
40311002 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD ToN 2,700.00 $80.50 $217,350.00 $72.00 $213,300.00 $85.00 $229,500.00
{QC/QA TIER 2)
401119 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD, TON 190.00 $81.50 $15,435.00 $101.00 $19,190.00 $120.00 $22.800.00
HIGH STRENGTH
0311902 HBP .nmcrnue METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH {QCIQA TON 1,200.00 $83.50 $100,200.00 $101.00 $121,200.00 $100.00 $120,000.00
4034 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEMIGLE (MTV) TON 7,900.00 .50 $11,850.00 s1.50 $41,850,00 $3.50 $27,650.00
40318 PAmENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 44,530.00 $0.28 $12,474.00 $032 $14,2568,00 $0.30 $13,385.00
4022 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 2,680.00 $3.35 $8,911.00 $3.50 $9,310.00 $4.00 $10,640.00
410,752 EMULSIFIED ASPHALT FOG SEAL GAL 3,645.00 53.90 |. $33.715.50 7% $36,481.90 3435 $37,605.75
410.783 COVER AGGREGATE TON 2200 $1,765.00 $38,830.00 $1,650.00 $38,300.00 $1,850.00 $40,700.00
a1 HOT BITUMINOUS CONGRETE LEVELING COURSE TON 250.00 $50.00 $22,500.00 $121.00 £30,250.00 $120.00 £30,000.00
4138 CRACK FILL PRIGR TO THIN LIFT OVERLAY e 35,100.00 s $61,425.00 212 $74,412.00 12.25 $78,975.00
“r. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sY 32,960.00 $2.35 $77.458.00 215 $70,864.00 52.25 $74,160.00
7118 COLD PLANING BITUKINOUS SURFACES, 18” WIDE X LF #,900.00 $0.85 $8,415,00 $2.15 $21,285.00 $2.00 $19,800.00
a7 MICRO-MILLING BITUMINOUS SURFACES svY 51,530.00 $1.55 $78,871.50 $1.20 $61,638.00 $1.50 $77.285.00
419,13 BONDED WEARING COURSE, TYPE C TON 5,850.00 $138.00 $761,080.00 $127.80 $723,348.00 $140.00 $762.400.00
859.412 REPAIR ASPHALTIC PLUG EXPANSION JOINT (F) LF 42400 $104,35 $44,244,40 $128.00 $54.272.00 $125.00 $53,000.00
816,650 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 0 FT 4.00 $300.00 $3,200,00 $1,650.00 $5.600.00 $2,000,00 $8,000.00
818.61 UNIFORMED QFRICERS WATH VEHICLE $ 57,000.00 $1.00 $87,000.00 $1.00 $87.000,00 31,00 $87,000.00
s18.7 FLAGGERS HR 400.00 $26.50 $10,600.00 $20.00 s8,000,00 | $4200 $16,800,00
8191 MAINTENANGE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $180,000,00 $180,000.00 $189.488.00 $189,485.00 $195,000.00 $195,000.00
61928 PORTABLE CHANGEABILE MESSAGE SIGN u 2.00 $3,000.00 $8,000.00 $2.700.00 © $5.400.00 $1,700.00 $3,400.00
619,253 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (UNIT WEEK) uwk €00 $265.00 $1,500.00 $258.00 $1,548.00 $150.00 $900,00
s19.27 TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN u 200 $3,325.00 $5,650,00 £2.500.00 $5,000.00 $700.00 $1.400.00
613279 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN v 200 $4,300.00 $5,500.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $1,500.00 | $3,000.00
6320108 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 8- LINE W 205,000.00 .15 $30,750.00 0.16 $32,600.00 $0.20 £41,000.00
632.01089 SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKINGS, 6° LINE LF 104,900.00 05| $15,735.00 $0.12 $12.588.00 $0.13 $13,637.00
8321104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF 8,540,00 $0.81 35.917.40 $1.53 $13,433.20 $3.00 $25,620,00
(REMOVABLE) 4" LINE
8323104 Sﬁ'l’EROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4™ LF 1,500.00 $0.75 $1,125.00 $1.04 $1,580.00 $1.00 $1,500.00

Monday, October 15, 2018

Page 20 8



Mondiay, October 15, 2018

Piat QORMAN GROUP LLC, THE ALL STATES ASPHALT, INC,
A CHURCH STREET 325 AMHERST ROAD
ALBANY, WY 11202 SUMDERLAND, MA #1375

ftemn No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Totad
£32.3108 RETROREFLECT, THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, & LF 3,180.00 $1.20 $2,816.00 $2.08 $5,614.40 $2.00 $6,360.00

LINE -
6323112 RETROREFLECT. THERROPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 12 LF 4,350.00 $2.15 $9,352.50 s260 $11,310.00 $2.50 $10.875.00

LINE .
€32.3118 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18" LF 62,00 $6.50 $403.00 $5.20 $322.40 $5.00 $310,00

LINE
63232 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS, PAVERENT MARKING, SF 225.00 $7.70 $1,732.50 $10.40 $2,340.00 510,00 $2,250.00

SYMBOL OR WORD
832911 OBUITERATE PAVE MARKING LINE, 1" WIDE & UNDER LF 19,020.00 $2.25 $42,930.00 30.42 $8,013.60 $0.50 $9.540.00
632912 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, OVER 12" WIDE LF 5200 s262 $162.44 $2.50 $155.00 $2.00 $124.00
691 MOBILIZATION v 1.00 $200,000,00 $200,000.00 $140,125.00 $140,125,00 $155,000.00 $155,000.00
633,13 FIELD OFFICE TYPE C MON 3.00 $1.525.00 $4.575.00 $1.625.00 $4,875.00 £2,000.00 $5,000.00
1016,15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00
1010,2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT 3 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20.000.00
1010.3 QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) s 15,878.00 $1.00 $15.876.00 $1.00 $15,878.00 $1.00 $15.678.00

ASPHALT .

T ————
Totads: | - $2.219.456.24 | $2.129,357.50 | sz.au.zu?sl
Totats: | $2.719,458.24 | $2,179.987.50 | $2,324,234.75 |

Page3 of 8



| uﬂmr!lr’:'mu;:nn
Itam Mo. Description unht Quantity | unit Price | vot Unit Price | votat Unit Price | Toest
Items
304,32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 845.00 $25.60 $21.632.00 $35.00 $28.575.00
40311 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD ToN 70.00 $100.00 $7.000.00 $165.00 $12,950,00
403.41002 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD TON 2,700,00 $80.50 $217,350.00 $9250 $249,750.00
{QC/QA TIER 2} .
403119 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD, TON 190.00 $61.50 $15.485.00 $130.00 $24,700.00
HIGH STRENGTH
40311902 HoP -z;u\cmne METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH (QC/QA TON 1,200.00 $83.50 $100,200.00 $105.00 $126,000.00 |
4034 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 7,900.00 $1.50 $11,850.00 575 $29,625.00
4026 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE w 44,550.00 $0.28 $12,474.00 $0.50 $22,275.00
0.2 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 2,660.00 $3.35 $8,811.00 $5.50 $14,630.00
#0782 EMULSIFIED ASPHALT FOG SEAL GAL 8,848.00 $3.90 $33.715.50 $5.00 $43,225.00
410,753 COVER AGGREGATE TON 2200 $1,765,00 $36,830.00 $2.500.00 $55,000.00
4114 HOT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LEVELING COURSE TON 250.00 $90.00 $22,500.00 $125.00 $31,250,00
4138 CRACK FLL PRIOR TO THIN LIFT OVERLAY w 35,100.00 $1.75 $561.425.00 $200 $70,200.00
“"r. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sY 32.960.00 $2.35 $77.456.00 250 $82,400.00
417118 COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18~ WIDE X LF 9,900,00 $0.85 $8.415.00 $2.00 $18,800.00
0.5 DEEP
#7211 MICRO-MILLING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 51,530.00 $1.55 $79.871.50 $1.05 $54,108.50
419.13 BONDED WEARING COURSE, TYPE C TON 5,660.00 $138,00 $781.080.00 $133.00 $752,760.00
£59.412 REPAIR ASPHALTIC PLUG EXPANSION JOINT (F) WF 42400 $104.35 $44,244,40 $170,00 $72,080.00
§16.850 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 8 FT X 50 FT EA 4.00 $300.00 $3.200,00 $1.500.00 $6,000.00
s1051 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE s 87,000.00 $1.00 $87,000.00 $1.00 $47,000.00
8187 FLAGGERS HR 400.00 $26.50 $10,600.00 $38.50 $15,400.00
$19.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC v 1,00 $180,000,00 $160,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN v 200 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $2.500.00 $5,000.00
€19.253 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (UNTT WEEX) UWK 5.00 326500 $1,590.00 2500 $1,350,00
819.27 TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN U 2.00 $3.325.00 $6,650,00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00
s19.279 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN u 2.00 $4,300.00 $8,600.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00
£32.0108 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 6 LINE W 205,000.00 $0.15 $30,750.00 50,25 $51,250.00
53201089 SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKINGS, &~ LINE wF 104,900,00 $0,15 $15.735.00 30,18 $15,682.00
€32.1104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF 8,540.00 0.8 $6.817.40 $1.00 $8,540,00
(REMOVABLE) 4~ LINE :
$323104 manemscr. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4 LF 1,500.00 $0.75 $1.125.00 $1.25 $1.875.00

Monday, October 15, 2018

Page 4 of 8



Monday, October 15, 2018

PRAE POCE NDUSTIOES, INC,
3 EASTOATE PARK ROAD
BELMONT, NH 63314

hem No. Dascription Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Totad
6323106 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 8~ LF 3,180.00 $1.20 $3,818.00 82,25 $7.155.00

LINE
£32.3112 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 12 LF 4,350.00 $2.15 $9,352.50 8275 $11.862.50

LINE .
6323118 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18~ LF 62.00 $6.50 $403.00 3$5.25 $325.50

LINE
63232 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS, PAVEMENT MARKING, SF 25.00 $7.70 $1,732.50 $1200 $2,700.00

SYMBOL OR WORD
B32911 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARNKING LINE, 12° WIDE & UNDER LF 19,020.00 $2.25 $42,930.00 $0.55 $10,454.00
632912 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, OVER 17° WIDE LF §2.00 $262 S162.44 225 $130.50
sz MOBILIZATION v 1.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $189,000.00 $1£9,000.00
638.13 FIELD OFFCE TYPE C MON 3.00 $1.525.00 $4.575.00 $4.000,00 $12,000.00
161015 FUEL ADJUSTMENT ) $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00
1010.2 ASPHALT GEMENT ADJUSTMENT ] 20,000,00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00
1010.3 QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/A) s 15,878.00 $1.00 $15,878.00 $1.00 $15.878.00

ASPHALT

Totats: $2.219,456.24 $2,333,298,00
Al Totals; ‘
Totats: | $2.219.456.24 | $2,333,298.00 | 1

Page 5 of 8




New Hampihive PS&E Comparison

D = . TILTON-SANBORNTON
epartment of Transportation 41787
X-A004(749)
_— A-Biader ———TSiE
A-PS&E
Item No, Description Unit - Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference
items
304.32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER TON 845.00 $30.00| -$25,350.00 $2560|  $21.632.00 $3,718.00
403.11 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. MACHINE TON . 70.00 $119.60 $8,372.00 $100.00 $7.000.00 $1,372.00
403.11002 a‘gfgé‘“"”ous PAVEMENT, MACHINE TON 2,700.00 $79.00| $213,300.00 $80.50| $217.350.00 ($4,050.00)
(QC/QA TIER 2) 3
403.119 n‘gﬁc‘)‘g’”'"o"s PAVEMENT, MACHINE |14 190.00 $101.00]  $19,190.00 $81.50] $15,485.00 $3,705.00
HIGH STRENGTH
403.11902 :B‘-’&AMACH‘NE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH |1y 1,200.00 $101.00| $121,200.00 $83.50| $100,200.00 $21,000.00
TIER 2)
403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 7.900.00 $1.50]  $11,850.00 $1.50]  $11,850.00 $0.00
403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 44 550.00 $0.32 $14,256.00 $0.28 $12,474.00 $1,782.00
410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 2,660.00 $3.50 $9,310.00 $3.35 $8,911.00 $399.00
410.752 EMULSIFIED ASPHALT FOG SEAL GAL 8,645.00 $4.22 $36,481.90 $3.90 $33,715.50 $2,766.40
410.753 COVER AGGREGATE TON 22.00 $1,650.00]  $36,300.00 $1,765.00|  $38.830.00 ($2,530.00)
411.1 ggfjggé’”'“ous CONCRETE LEVELING TON 250.00 $121.00]  $30,250.00 $90.00|  $22.500.00 $7.750.00
413.6 CRACK FILL PRIOR TO THIN LIFT OVERLAY LB 35,100.00 $2.12 $74 412.00 $1.75 $61,425.00 $12,987.00
417, COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sY 32,960.00 $2.15| $70,864.00 $2.35| $77.456.00 ($6,592.00)
417.118 Sv%g ; LANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18° | ¢ 9,900.00 $2.15|  $21,285.00 $0.85 $8.415.00 $12,870.00
b

Monday, October 15, 2018

Page 6 of 8




417.21

MICRO-MILLING BITUMINOUS SURFACES

sY 51,530.00 $1.20| $61.836.00 $1.55| $79,871.50 ($18,035.50)
419.13 BONDED WEARING COURSE, TYPE C TON 5,660.00 $127.80 $723,348.00 $138.00 $781,080.00 ($57,732.00)
559.412 ' {Ff;)c-p“'“ ASPHALTIC PLUG EXPANSION JOINT |, 424.00 $128.00|  $54,272.00 $104.35]  $44,244.40 $10,027.60
616.650 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOPEFTX 30 |4 4.00 $1,650.00 $6,600.00 $300.00 $3,200.00 $3,400.00
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 87,000.00 $1.00 $87,000.00 $1.00 $87.000.00 $0.00
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 400.00 $20.00 $8,000.00 $26.50|  $10,600.00 ($2.600.00)
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $189,488.00] $189,488.00|  $180,000.00 $180,000.00 $9,488.00
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN  |U 2.00 $2,700.00 $5,400.00 $3.000.00 $6,000.00 ($600.00) .
619.253 o ey CEABLE MESSAGE SIGN 1wk 6.00 $258.00]  $1,548.00 $265.00)  $1.590.00 ($42.00)
619.27 TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN U 2.00 $2.500.00 35.600.00 $3,325.00 $6,650.00 ($1,650.00)
619.279 O | RAILER-MOUNTED SPEED U 2.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $4,300.00 $8,600.00 ($3.600.00)
632.0106 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 6°, 205,000.00 $0.16|  $32,800.00 $0.15|  $30,750.00 $2,050.00
632.01069 SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKINGS, 6" LINE |LF 104,900.00 $0.12 $12,588.00 $0.15 $15,735.00 ($3,147.00)
632.1104 :"'REFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE || ¢ 8.540.00 $1.58] $13,493.20 $0.81 $6,917.40 $6,575.80
(REMOVABLE) 4° LINE '
632.3104 ﬁiﬁ’ﬁgﬁ‘k‘s“ THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 1,500.00 $1.04 $1,560.00 $0.75 $1,125.00 $435.00
UNE
632.3106 SAELT(?P?(EF;ECT- THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 3,180.00 $2.08 $6.614.40 $1.20 $3,816.00 $2,798.40
LUNE
632.3112 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 4,350.00 $2.60]  $11,310.00 $2.15 $9,352.50 $1,057.50
MARKING, 12
LINE
632.3118 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 62.00 $5.20 $322.40 $6.50 $403.00 (380.60)
MARKING, 18
LINE
632.32 mﬁgﬂﬁm- THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT  |op 225.00 $10.40 $2,340.00 $7.70 $1,732.50 $607.50
SYMBOL OR WORD
632.911 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING UINE, 12" WIDE |, 19,080.00 $0.42 $8,013.60 $2.25|  $42,930.00 (534,916.40)
632.912 OPLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE. OVER 12" |, 62.00 $2.50 $155.00 $2.62 $162.44 (37.44)
692. MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $140,125.00] $140,125.00|  $200,000.00| $200,000.00 ($59,875.00)
-

Monday, October 15, 2018

Page 7 of 8



698.13

FIELD OFFICE TYPE C

MON

3.00

$1,625.00 $4,875.00 $1,525.00 $4,575.00 $300.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $1.00]  $20,000.00 $1.00|  $20.000.00 $0.00

1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $1.00]  $20,000.00 $1.00|  $20,000.00 $0.00

1010.3 %’C’)'-Q';)Y CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE  |¢ 15,878.00 $1.00| $15878.00 $1.00] $15,878.00 $0.00
ASPHALT

Total: $2,129,987.50 $2,219,456.24 ($89.468.74)

Monday, October 15, 2018

Page 8 of 8



N
ACORDr
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

GORMBRO-02

DATE [MMDDIYYYY)

10/25/2018

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

IMPORTANT:

It SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of tho pollcy,
thig cortificate does not confor rights to the certificate holder tn liou of such endorgsement(s).

If the certificate holdar Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislens or be endorsed.

certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

RODUCER
pse & Klernan, Inc.

9 Troy Road
hst Greonbush, NY 12061

mwoxn v

ACT

[FAX vor(518) 244-4262

PHONS ey (518) 244-4245
|

INSURER{S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
msyrer & Liberty Insurance Corporation 42404

INSURED
T The Gorman Group, LLC

ingureR B :American Guarantee & Liability ingurance Company 26247
INSURER C ; Standard Secuilty Lifo Insurance Company of New York |69078

200 Church St Port of Albany ERD:

Albany, NY 12202 pNSURER D
INBURERE :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMEER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

e TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDLISUOR POLICY NUMBER Y | (MEUBANTYY umMITS
B | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY RREN $ 2,000,000
| cLAIMS-MaDE occun X | x [vB6z11261002038 06/15/2018 | 06/15/2019 | BAMASE IOREEED s 100,000
| MED EXP (A cro pesony | 8 10,000
=1
] PERSONAL & ADVINJURY |8 2,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
poucy | X | 588 Loc | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 3 4,000,000
OTHER; H
A | AUTOMORILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LMIT | 1,000,000]-
L_x_ ANY AUTO X |AS7Z11261002028 06/15/2018 | 06/15/2019 | pOCILY INJURY {Per person) | §
OWNED SCHEDULED
| AUTOS ONLY AUTCS BODILY |NJURY (Per accident) | §
| X | WV om NOMRU® e AMAGE s
$
B [ X |umsreuauas | X | ocour EACH OCCURRENGE 3 8,000,000
EXCESS LIAD CLAIMS-MADE AUC038290001 06/15/2018 | 06/156/2018 | AGGREGATE s 8,000,000
oeo | X | revenmons 10,000 $
A |WORKERS COMPENSATION X I PER | |gn+
AND ENPLOYERS® LIABILITY STATUTE R
e PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE wial X WC7211261002018 06/16/2018 | 06/15/2019 [ -\ ¢\ acIDENT R 1,000,000
Riandatory In Ry = C-PE0T oSEA " s 1,000,000
rE acri DISEASE - POLICY L
If yan, dlo b undet TIONS betow EA. DIS - wr | 3 1,000,000
C |NYSDBL R02178 04/13/2015 | 12/29/2029 |Statutory

broject Name: Tilton-Sanbornton X-A004(748), 41 787
ge remarks for policy forms.

kompletad oporations, to general liability on primary non contributory basls,
Waiver of subrogation to apply to general liability,

30 day notice of cancellation to apply.

[DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS { VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached i more space ls required)

Now Hampshire Department of Transportation, along with thelr respective officers, agents and smployees, aro added as additional Insured, both ongoing and
as requirad by written contract or agreament par forms noted.
automobile and workers compensation as required by written contract or agreement per forms noted.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

State of Now Hampshire Department of Transportation
John O Morton Bldp.

7 Hazeon Drive

PO Box 483

Concord, NH 03302-2964

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRISED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

LA

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reservad.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: GORMBRO-02 NCASHMAN

— \ Loc# 0
ACORDr
N ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1

ABENCY _ll:lhAMEGD INSUREDG LLC
Rose & Kiernan, Inc. 700 Ghureh St Pors of Albany

POLICY NUMBER Albany, NY 12202

SEE PAGE 1

CARRIER NAIC CODE

SEE PAGE 1 SEEP 1 EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE PAGE 1

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

1]

1S ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
ORM NUMBER: _ACORD 26 FORM TITLE: Cedificate of Liability Insurance

\

=

seneral Liability: LC32199 0712 New York Commercial General Liability Enhancemen

ontract, Primary Non-contributory whore required by written agreement.
(M 0201 12/11 30 Days Notice of Cancellatlon - per schedule of fila

¢
Gontractors Include Blanket Additional insured Where Required by Written Contract, Waiver of Rights of Recovery by Written
C
!

\utormoblle Enhancement ACB407 07131

£
\Waiver of Subrogation

otlce of Cancellation or Non Renewal- 30 Days per schedule on file with broker

AC8423 0811- Deslgnated Insured- Non contributing as required by written contract

¢ommercial Umbrella Liabllity: U-UMB-103-C CW (03/10} Additional Insured, Primary non contributory, walver of subrogation
following form.

Norkers Compensation: WC000313 04/84 Walver of Our Right to Recover from Others

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ACORD 101 (2008/01)




—
ACORID>
—

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

GORMBRO-02 _ NCASHMAN

DATE {MMDD/YYYY)
10/25/2018

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NQ RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the cortificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policios may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lisu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER | HRHERCT
Rpse & Klornan, nc. P e, exy: (516) 244-4245 | TA% noy(518) 244-4262
Epst Greenbush, NY 12061 S5
JNSURER($] AFFORDING COVERAGE MAIC ¥
insurer a; Libarty Insurance Corporation 42404
SURED The State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation ~ [NSURERS:
John O Merton Building | INSURER C :
7 Hazen Drive ;
PO Box 483 HSURERD
Concord, NH 033020433 INSURER'E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER;

REVISIQN NUMBER;:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

POLICY EFF

ISR TYPE OF INSURANCE LoD SOR POLICY NUMBER TR LMITS
A | . | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LLABILITY ' EACH OCCURRENGE $ 2,000,000
| cLams-wane [ ] occur TF2211261002778 10/31/2018 | 103172019 | RAMAGRIORENTED 0 Is
X | Owner's & Contractor ED EXP Ay o e
|| | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | ¢
. 3,000,000
AL AGG £ LIMIT APPLIES PER: GEMERAL AGGREGATE $
poucy | | 5EG Loc | PRODUCTS - GOMPIOPAGG | 3
OTHER; )
AUTOMOBILE LABILTY COMGINED SINGLE LT | |
|| anvauTO BODILY INJURY (Per parson} | §
OWNED CHEQULED
AUTOS ONLY RGTEEE BODILY INJURY (Per cckient)] §
OPERTY DAMAGE
- AV omy .ﬁ%ﬁvgfﬁ?’ M 3
i
UMBRELLALAB | | OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE )
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s
peo | | revenmions s
PER TH-
NOSAER SRR BATEY ; [BfRnre | 19
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE b NIA £.4 EAGH ACCIDENT 3
REAGEr T Ry | EL OISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] §
If yas, describa under
OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below £ [ISEASE . POLICY LT | %

RE: Tilton Sanborton X-AD04(T49), 41787, Pavement Proservation 1-83 Tilcon

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additiona! Remarks Schadute, may ba attached If more space is required)

Designated Contractor: The Groman Group, LLC, 200 Church Street, Albany, NY 12202

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Tho State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation
John O Morton Buildng

7 Hazen Drive

PO Box 483

Concord, NH 03302-0483

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

e

ACORD 25 {2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



